
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 November 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th November, 2019

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Health  and Care General Update (Pages 1 - 8)
2.20 pm

Report of the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council and 
NHS Devon CCG) and the Director of Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG) (ACH/19/116), 
attached.  



6 Finance and Performance Mid-Year Update (Pages 9 - 22)
2.40 pm

(a) Report the Joint Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council), 
(ACH/19/118), attached;

(b) Report of the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity, attached for information (section 4 relating to Public Health, Page 17) as this 
was  considered in detail by the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 26 November 2019). 

7 Recruitment and Retention of Health and Social Care Workforce - Challenges and Plans 
(Pages 23 - 34)

3.00 pm
Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health, Devon 
County Council) and the Chief Executive Officer, Livewell Southwest CIC (ACH/19/115), 
attached.  

8 Understanding the Model of Care - Site Visits (Pages 35 - 38)
3.30 pm

Report of the Members (CSO/19/26), attached

9 Standing Overview Group: Update (Pages 39 - 42)
3.40 pm

Report of the Standing Over Group (CS/19/27), attached

10 Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any 
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee:

(a) Care Quality Commission (CQC), the Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018: 
responses from patients.

(b) CQC published a report of its recent  Devon Partnership NHS Trust inspection. 

  

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RWV


Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, A Connett, R Peart, 
S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair.  Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who may 
not wish to be filmed.  As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on proceedings at this 
meeting.  An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for meetings held in the Committee 
Suite at County Hall.  For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations, please contact the Officer identified above.
Public Participation
Devon’s residents may attend and speak at any meeting of a County Council Scrutiny Committee when it is reviewing any 
specific matter or examining the provision of services or facilities as listed on the agenda for that meeting.

Scrutiny Committees set aside 15 minutes at the beginning of each meeting to allow anyone who has registered to speak 
on any such item. Speakers are normally allowed 3 minutes each. 

Anyone wishing to speak is requested to register in writing to the Clerk of the Committee (details above) by the deadline, 
outlined in the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, indicating which item they wish to speak on and giving a brief 
outline of the issues/ points they wish to make. The representation and the name of the person making the representation 
will be recorded in the minutes.

Alternatively, any Member of the public may at any time submit their views on any matter to be considered by a Scrutiny 
Committee at a meeting or included in its work Programme direct to the Chair or Members of that Committee or via the 
Democratic Services & Scrutiny Secretariat (committee@devon.gov.uk). Members of the public may also suggest topics 
(see: https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

All Scrutiny Committee agenda are published at least seven days before the meeting on the Council’s website.
Emergencies 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following the fire exit 
signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do 
not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you 
[...]
te Director (Care and Health) Devon County Council 
and NHS Devon CCG and the (Interim) Director of Commissioning, NHS Devon 
CCG. 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 That the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receives this report that 
contains updates and general information responding to specific actions, 
requests or discussions during the previous Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.

2. Purpose

2.1 To respond to specific questions or comments from previous meeting 
(sections 3-5) and provide updates on the latest news from the Devon Health 
and Care system (section 6).

3. Integrated Student Mental Health Service

3.1 Concern had been raised by Exeter University regarding the current service 
for students at Exeter University with severe mental illness, the increasing 
mental ill health within the student population plus difficulties in accessing 
universal services due to students often being present during term time.

3.2 The success of the Devon Partnership Trust (DPT) led supervision group for 
the University Wellbeing Centre staff triggered a conversation with DCC, the 
Wellbeing Centre and DPT leading to the development of a University Mental 
Health Team (UMHT) based at the University Wellbeing Centre joint funded 
by Exeter University, DPT and DCC via the improved Better Care Fund. 

3.3 The Team focusses on a cohort of students identified by the University who 
are not engaged with Community Mental Health Teams but who do attend 
hospital emergency departments. The Team look to improve engagement 
between students and mental health services, be dynamic, responsive and 
bespoke for student’s mental health needs alongside their academic 
commitments.

3.4 Between university semesters, the team remains engaged with those 
students open to them. During this time the Team also develops its mental 
health promotional activity that has a particular focus on social media, 
fresher’s week and making links with university social and sports clubs to 
[...]
ether the evidence from which the plan has 
been developed.

Tim Golby
Associate Director (Care and Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG

Sonja Manton
(Interim) Director of Commissioning, NHS Devon CCG.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Electoral Divisions:  All 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter 

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:   Jennie Stephens  
          

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  James Martin
Tel No:  01392 382300 Room: G42

BACKGROUND PAPER            DATE     FILE REFERENCE

Nil

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





ACH/19/118
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

28 November 2019

FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MID YEAR UPDATE

Report of the Associate Director (Care and Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon 
CCG

1. Recommendation

1.1 That the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receives this report to support its 
scrutiny of adult social care performance in Devon County Council and to understand 
progress towards delivering strategic objectives and performance targets within the budget 
allocated to it. 

1.2 The committee is also asked to note the ongoing national challenges set out in the report.

2. Key messages from the ADASS budget survey:

2.1 The failure of any government to address social care is having severe impacts on people 
needing care, their families and the people who work in arranging and delivery of care.

2.2 Social care and the NHS are interdependent. Without a settlement for social care the NHS 
will not be able to deliver on the commitments of the Long Term Plan.

2.3 There needs to be a long-term, sustainable solution for funding adult social care.

2.4 Short-term funding needs to continue until whatever is in the promised Green Paper can be 
implemented

2.5 Adequate funding is required to meet an increasing number of people’s needs in effective 
ways.

2.6 Councils, individuals employing personal assistants and providers must be able to recruit 
and retain a caring, skilled and valued workforce.

2.7 We need to be able to fund a vibrant care market that gives people choice and control over 
their lives

2.8 Aspirations to invest in asset-based approaches and prevention must be able to be realised.

3. The Adult Care and Health Budget

3.1 Overview

3.1.1 Adult Care and Health services overall are forecast to overspend by £6.742 Million, or 
2.79% of total budget, as at month 6, which represents the half way point of the financial 
year. This position takes into account £890,000 of management action. The forecast is 
£617,000 better than assessed at month 5.

3.1.2 At month 6 we are overall, currently serving 243 more clients than budgeted for. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Adults Month 6  Position Statement Diff
Projected Over / Management Over / Month 5 Over /

Budget Outturn Under Action Under Variance Under
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Older People 80,952 86,112 5,160 (215) 4,945 4,761 184
Physical Disability 20,471 21,434 963 963 835 128
Learning Disability (incl Autistic Spectrum Conditions) 74,896 76,492 1,596 (606) 990 919 71
Central & Care Management and Support (Localities) 24,452 24,614 162 162 18 144
Other (incl Rapid Response / SCR / Safeguarding and WD) 6,221 5,905 (316) (316) (260) (56)
In House (Older People & Learning Disability) 8,062 8,064 2 2 (6) 8

Total For Adult Care Operations and Health 215,054 222,621 7,567 (821) 6,746 6,267 479

Adult Commissioning  & Health 11,382 11,035 (347) (5) (352) (240) (112)
Mental Health 14,843 15,255 412 (64) 348 1,332 (984)

241,279 248,911 7,632 (890) 6,742 7,359 (617)

Month 6

3.2 Adult Care Operations 

3.2.1 The forecast overspend is primarily in respect of residential and nursing care 
placements for older people, which are £5.881m over budget. We are serving 125 more 
people in these placements than budgeted for and unit costs are significantly higher 
than budgeted due to increasing acuity and the complexity of care requi
[...]
er for Adult Care and Health:   Jennie Stephens  
          

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  James Martin
Tel No:  01392 382300 Room: G42

BACKGROUND PAPER            DATE     FILE REFERENCE

Nil

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee
28 November 2019

Service Delivery for Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: In-Year 
Briefing

Briefing Paper by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, Environment and 
Prosperity

1. Introduction

This mid-year report for Scrutiny covers the functions of Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity (CoPHEP), i.e. the service areas of Communities (Head of 
Service: Simon Kitchen), Public Health (Director of Public Health: Virginia Pearson), Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (Head of Service: Dave Black) and Economy, Enterprise and 
Skills (Head of Service: Keri Denton).

2. Planning, Transportation and Environment - Head of Service: Dave Black

Key activities in flood risk resilience is completion of schemes focused on improved protection 
at Ivybidge, Sidmouth, Exeter, Stokeinteignhead combined with Natural Flood Risk 
Management and Property Level Resilience. The statutory duty for sustainable drainage 
requires ongoing dialogue with numerous stakeholders and to assist this a well-attended 
workshop took place.

The School Place Planning Team have delivered (or onsite) several expansion projects plus 
new schools at Charlton Lodge and Okehampton. In addition, a programme is emerging to 
provide additional Special Schools places which builds on the current investment strategy.  
Alongside their regulatory function the Planning Team are actively working on the delivery of 
Sherford, Cranbrook, South West Exeter and the Exeter joint local plan.

Promoting sustainable travel and access to the countryside aims to improve opportunities for 
healthy lifestyles. New cycle routes have been delivered (or onsite) in Newto
[...]
r for Economy and Skills: Councillor Rufus Gilbert

Cabinet Member for Community, Public Health, Transportation and Environmental Services: 
Councillor Roger Croad 

Cabinet Member for Organisational Development and Digital Transformation: Councillor Barry 
Parsons 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Dr Virginia Pearson

Room No.  142 County Hall Topsham Road, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No:  (01392) 383000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Nil

Page 21





ACH/19/115
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

28 November 2019

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE WORKFORCE- CHALLENGES AND PLANS

Joint Report Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County 
Council) and Chief Executive Officer Livewell Southwest CIC

1 Recommendations

1.1 It is recommended that Members: 
 Look for opportunities to promote careers in Health and Social Care
 Promote Proud to Care, as the brand representing all Devon STP 

organisations working together, on social media or in other community-
based opportunities

 Assist in the education of communities to help them be better informed 
about access to NHS services in the most appropriate way to help reduce 
demand on front line or emergency services.


2 Purpose

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide information about:
 Health and social care workforce challenges in Devon.
 The Devon STP Workforce Plan.
 Outline some of actions being taken to address the workforce challenges.

3 Background

3.1 There are many complex workforce challenges facing the Health and Social 
Care system. Demand for services is increasing and services users’ 
expectations growing.  Within Devon we have an above average aging 
population with more complex needs as people are living longer.  At the same 
time our pool of workforce is decreasing.  High employment locally means 
competition with other sectors is high and our pipeline of school and university 
leavers is similarly squeezed. 
[...]
sult we will:
• Have more opportunities to work flexibly across organisations.
• See a workplace less impacted by staff vacancies and turnover because 

new roles and digital technology have supported us to do our work.
• Be more supported in our health and well-being. 
• Be able to provide better patient care because we are working more 

digitally and can access patient information when needed.
• Spend more time on health and care matters that need professional 

attention and less time on work that can be completed by computers 
using artificial intelligence and robotics.

• Use digital technology to reduce outpatient demand.
• Be a diverse team that reflects our community, and which promotes 

equality.
• Be supported in our development and have opportunities to reach our 

potential

5.4 Equality Considerations

5.4.1 These are accommodated through the DCC and partner organisations’ HR 
policies.

5.5 Legal Considerations

5.5.1 None 

5.6 Carbon Impact Considerations

5.6.1 Reduction in carbon footprint due to less appointments and fewer staff 
needing to travel

Tim Golby
Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health)

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Dr Adam Morris
Chief Executive Officer, Livewell Southwest CIC

Electoral Divisions:  All 

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew 
Leadbetter 

Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health:   Jennie Stephens  
          

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Contact for Enquiries:  ??
Tel No:  01392 382300 Room: First Floor Annexe

5.6.2
5.6.3 BACKGROUND PAPER            DATE     FILE REFERENCE

Nil

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 32

A
genda Item

 7



P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7





 

CSO/19/26
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 

28 November 2019

Understanding the Model of Care – Site Visit to Chiddenbrook Surgery, Crediton

Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members

Please note that the following recommendations 
[...]
from NHS 
England on the business case which has been championed by the CCG. 

Carers

 The Surgery try to ensure carers are identified and registered – 160 carers are currently registered 
through the practice. Mindful of the vulnerability of carers as well as the cared for person.

Health and Adult Social Care Integration

 There is a need to change the culture and silo working that still exists in some areas. Staff need to 
understand their wider role as part of an integrated system. 

 There has been a lack of leadership and coordination across the STP. Communication issues as much 
as anything. GP practices part in the grand plan has not been properly articulated. 

Conclusion
Members agreed that the site visit provided invaluable insight into how the model of care is working from a 
GP surgery perspective. The key objective is to keep people living safely at home, promoting their 
independence and their good physical and mental health. 

The Committee should continue to consider further visits in line with the work programme to broaden 
members understanding on complex topics.

Councillor Hilary Ackland, Vice Chair
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Looker
Tel No: (01392) 382232

There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 37

Agenda Item 8





1

CSO/19/27
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

28 November 2019 

18 October 2019 Standing Overview Group - Long Term Plan

Report of the Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Members

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendations: 

(i) That the Committee recognises the significant role Local Government has played in the development of the 
Devon Long Term Plan (LTP) and the role it will play in the delivery. It therefore recommends that all 
councillors receive information to help them understand and develop as strong Health and Wellbeing leads 
in their local communities.

(ii) That the Committee shares the learning from the most recent Standing Overview Group meeting on the LTP 
to inform its future work programme.

Background

The Standing Overview Group of the Health and Adult Scrutiny Committee meets bi-monthly as an 
information sharing and member development session where issues are presented to members to raise 
awareness and increase knowledge. Any action points arising from the sessions are reported back to the 
formal Committee meeting. On 18 October 2019 the Standing Overview Group received presentations on 
work relating to the Devon NHS Long Term Plan.

Members in Attendance

 Cllr Randall Johnson (Chair)
 Cllr Ackland
 Cllr Russell
 Cllr Saywell
 Cllr Scott
 Cllr Twiss
 Cllr Sellis
 Cllr Parsons
 Cllr Whitton
 Cllr Aspinall (Plymouth)
 Cllr Darling (Torbay)
 Cllr Douglas-Dunbar (Torbay)

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



2

During discussions with members the following key areas surrounding the LTP were raised:

Engagement

 Engagement on the Devon NHS LTP ran from 11 July to 5 September 2019 structured into 
strategic county-wide engagement and locality-led engagement activity.

 The total number of engagements was 5,707.
 Multiple previous engagements have fed into the plan.
 The engagement highlighted two main key areas for consideration: 
o Digital infrastructure across Devon, access, education and behaviour change –
o Travel needs further consideration and closer working with local economic partnerships

Case for Change 

 Health and Adult Care are facing crucial challenges. Most notable is the growing and ageing 
population. For every person over 85 there are currently 16 people of working age, by 2040 
this is halved to 8. 

 Furthermore, the amount of time people live in good health has been decreasing. 
 Smoking and alcohol, physical inactivity and poor diet are main causes of preventable disease 

which accounts for 40% of prema
[...]
Devon - Investing to modernise services using digital technology.

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



3

Issues Identified by Members 

The following issues were identified by members during their discussion with officers:

 The importance of continued involvement of members in the LTP.
 Mental Health Transformation Programme. Members welcomed collaboration to aid in the 

destigmatisation of mental health and positive framework around mental health.
 The role of the Voluntary Sector.
 The need to improve diagnostics performance.
 Recognition that not everyone will be able to access/use digital.
 Importance of robust primary care for the wider NHS. PCN role in stabilising primary care.
 There are workforce issues, with particular problems in the South West recruiting to certain 

skills.
 Prevention programme and its importance.

Conclusion

The Committee thanked the presenters and the officers for attending this meeting and recognised the work 
they are undertaking to develop the LTP in the County.

Councillor Sara Randall Johnson, Chair
Health & Adult Care Scrutiny Committee

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:   Dan Looker / Tel No: (01392) 382232
Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report

Page 41

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	5 Health  and Care General Update
	6 Finance and Performance Mid-Year Update
	Service Delivery for Communities Public Health Environment and Prosperity In-Year Briefing for H&ACS 28.11.19

	7 Recruitment and Retention of Health and Social Care Workforce - Challenges and Plans
	8 Understanding the Model of Care - Site Visits
	9 Standing Overview Group: Update



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/19

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 November 2019 

Present:-
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland, M Asvachin, J Berry, R Peart, S  Russell, 
P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss and N Way

Apologies:-
Councillor P Crabb, A Connett, C Wright and J Yabsley

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor B Greenslade

* 154  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 155  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 156  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 157  Health  and Care General Update

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care 
and Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG and the (interim) Director of 
Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG) (ACH/19/116) on an update and general information 
responding to matters raised during the previous Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. The Report covered Integrated Student Mental Health Services, Safeguarding, 
Integrated Care System and Primary Care Networks, Devon’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, Personal Care, CQC reports on Health and Care, Suicide Bereavement Support, 
Torbay Hospital’s Theatre; an Integrated Care Systems conference, a Macmillan Primary 
Care Services, Devon’s Integrated Urgent Care Service, and a short update on Devon’s Long 
Term Plan. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Associate Director included: 

 the County Council’s resumption of the management of personal care referrals in three 
Home zones (from a total of 8 zones) which had been previously handled by Mears Care; 

 session on the case for change in regard to the Long Term Plan had been arranged for 
the Committee’s Standing Overview Group on 16 December 2019; and 

 the need for further information on the root causes relating to student mental health 
problems from, for example, the Devon Partnership Trust, Universities and FE Colleges. 

* 158  Finance and Performance Mid-Year Update

(a) Health and Care

The Committee considered the Report of the Report of the Associate Director (Care and 
Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG (JACH/19/118) on the progress towards 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/19

delivering strategic objectives and performance targets within the budget allocated to it for 
2019/20 and the key messages from national challenges. 

The Report outlined the budget pressures in Adult Care Operations, Adult Commissioning 
and the continuing financial risks and the delivery of strategic objectives and comparative 
performance against national and local indicators. The County Council’s Adult Care and 
Health services overall were forecast to overspend by £6.742 Million, or 2.79% of the total 
budget, as at month 6. This position considered £890,000 of management action and the 
forecast was £617,000 better than assessed at month 5.  

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, the 
Associate Director; and the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health included:

 the continuing spending pressures within Physical Disability and Learning Disability 
services;

 in general terms Adult Care and Health in Devon was managing to hold or improve on its 
comparative position relative to other comparator Local Authorities;

 the budget setting process for the next financial year based on current data and 
information about demand and cost pressures;   

 work force, demand led and unit cost pressures across Adult Care services, particularly 
within residential care and nursing settings; and

 the impact of the Better Care Fund in promoting innovative partnership working and future 
funding support from this source; 

 the flexibility of the budget within Adult Care and Health with allocations according to 
need (primary support reasons) and not purely on age, for example; and

 the effectiveness of the community teams, including commissioning services with the third 
sector, in helping more people with mental health needs in Devon to remain living 
independently. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and 

RESOLVED that a report be submitted on the Better Care Fund impact and future funding 
when budget information is available.  

(b) Public Health 

The Committee received a Briefing Paper by the Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment and Prosperity on the mid-year report for Public Health and covered current 
work within its four main responsibilities: (i) Intelligence and the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, (ii) Healthcare Public Health, (iii) Health Protection and Emergency Planning; 
and (iv) Health Improvement and Reducing Inequalities. The Report  had been considered in 
detail by the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26 
November 2019. 

* 159  Understanding the Model of Care - Site Visits

The Committee received the Report of the Members (CSO/19/26) on a members’ visit to 
Chiddenbrook Surgery, and the Report outlined the issues identified. 

Members agreed that the site visit provided a valuable insight into how the Model of Care was 
working from a GP surgery perspective and suggested further visits to other GP settings 
within a Primary Care Network. 

* 160  Standing Overview Group: Update

The Committee received the Report of the Members (CSO/19/27) on a meeting of the 
Standing Overview Group of the Health and Adult Scrutiny Committee on 18 October 2019 
when it had received presentations on work relating to the Devon NHS Long Term Plan 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/19

covering engagement activities, the case for change, Core Deliverables of the Plan and 
ambitions of the Plan. 

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor R Peart and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the significant role Local Government has played in the development of the Devon 
Long Term Plan (LTP) and the role it will play in the delivery be recognised and that all 
Councillors receive information to help them understand and develop as strong Health and 
Wellbeing leads in their local communities; and 

(b) that the learning from the recent Standing Overview Group meeting on the LTP be used to 
inform its future work programme.

* 161  Recruitment and Retention of Health and Social Care Workforce - Challenges 
and Plans

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item referring to potential future workforce issues including recruitment from the European 
Union).

The Committee considered the Joint Report Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (Devon County Council) and Chief Executive Officer, Livewell Southwest CIC
(ACH/19/115) on Health and Social Care workforce challenges in Devon, the Devon STP 
Workforce Plan and actions to address the challenges.  The Report detailed the Workforce 
Strategy Priorities, international recruitment, general STP recruitment, the development of a 
Recruitment Hub, and training/apprenticeships and career pathways other initiatives and Pay 
and Reward across the industry, digital and other solutions and population demands and 
expectations. 

Discussion points with the Head of Human Resources (Devon County Council) and  the Chief 
Executive Officer, Livewell Southwest CIC included:

 the joint work of the Heads of Human Resources across the STP partners relating to  the 
communication and support for EU nationals within the current workforce;

 the focus on developing career pathways for staff across care and health involving 
recognised NVQ and other vocational qualifications, and apprenticeships and closer 
working with Higher and Further Education settings;  

 the Proud to Care initiative across care and health and the important economic impact of 
the care and health sector within the region; 

 early stage development in joint work involving the international recruitment and 
cognisance of the ethical issues involved;

 the multiple factors involved in ensuring workforce sustainability across health and care  
within the wider economic, social and political context; and 

 the national and local funding streams across both Adult Care and Health regionally and 
nationally which would become clearer in time and which would involve more detailed 
work and analysis as part of the Long Term Plan.     

It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Randall Johnson and 

RESOLVED  that  further consideration be made to setting up a Task Group on workforce 
recruitment and retention when more detail is made available to Members early in the New 
Year.   

* 162  Work Programme

The Committee noted the planning and progress of the 5 G Spotlight Review. 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28/11/19

The current Work Programme was available via the link below subject to inclusion of the 
following topics (arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

(a) Report on the Better Care Fund impact and future funding;

(b) Task Group Review of the STP Workforce Plan.

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-
programme/

* 163  Information Previously Circulated

Information below which had been previously circulated for Members relating to topical 
developments which had been or were currently being considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee.

(a) Care Quality Commission (CQC), the Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018: 
responses from patients, and 

(b) CQC published a report of its recent Devon Partnership NHS Trust inspection. 
  

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/

